LAND CRUISER

AIR CONDITIONER

ALL SEASON TYPE/FJ-62HJ-60-61 Series

INSTALLATION MANUAL




FOREWORD

This manual has been published to explain how to install the air conditioner into the TOYOTA LANDCRUISER FJ62,
HJ60, 61.

When installing the air conditioner, installation should be done as described. in this manual. Improper installation

will reduce both the air conditioner and vehicle performance.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GENERAL INFORMATION . ......eoveeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeesseeseseseseseesseesesssssasssessnssssasseesesessssssssssssssssasssssssnssssssasssssssssasassssss 1
1. INSTALLATION. ..o s e seee e teses s eessessessae s s esesesensesessemss s ses s saesees e, 5
1.1 INSTALLATION INSIDE THE PASSENGER COMPARTMENT ....ovovoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeveseeesesesesenesesenesenenas, 5

1.2 INSTALLATION INSIDE THE ENGINE COMPARTMENT (FJ62 SERIES) ......oveeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeneeseesenaene, 12

1.3 PIPEWORK (FJ62 SERIES) .....oeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeeseeeesseseeeseeseeeseessassssesasasssessesessssssassesssssesens s heanssssneessnrasasass 17

1.4 ENGINE IDLE SPEED CONTROL DEVICE (FJ62 SERIES) ... e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeesseeseseseseseessessesessesesen. 22

1.5 INSTALLATION INSIDE THE ENGINE COMPARTMENT (HJ60, 61 SERIES).......coeoreeeereerreeeeeesenessesesens. 24

1.6 PIPEWORK (HJ60, 61 SERIES) c...vvvoooooeoooeooeoooeeoe oo eeoeeeee oo ee oo eeesosseeeeeeeeeeesseeseeeeeeoos N .30

1.7 ENGINE IDLE SPEED CONTROL DEVICE (HJ60 SERIES)........ouoviueeeeeeeeeeeseeeeesseeeeeseesessesessesssasesesessseseens. 34

1.8 ENGINE IDLE SPEED CONTROL DEVICE (HJ61 SERIES)......ccoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeereeereeesnene. eetarn et aaneeanens 39

2L FINISH ceoveeeeeeeeeeee e eeee e eeee s saeeee s e s seeeaseseesaseseasas e s seemeseseeseesesesenseneseses e se e s s s e s e s eaeeasasaen s eees e seeeeeneaeeeee. 40
3. WIRING DIAGRAM ......ooeeeieteeeeeteeeaeeeseeeve e eeeseseeeeeee st asasassesasasasasssasasssssemaseseseesseessssesesesseeseeeesseensasesesansseseseens 42




GENERAL INFORMATICON
1. PREFARATICONS EEFORE INSTALLATION

(1) Vehicle inspection and Adjustment
Prior to installing the air conditioner, make the following inspections and/or adjustments.

(a) Engine lgnition Timing (Engine injection Timing)

(b) Engine Cooling System
(C
(d) Passenger Compartmenti Seal

~~
®

Fuel System

)
)
) Battery Electolyte and Charging System
)
)
) General Vehicle Inspection

(f
(2) Preparations of Air Conditioner Parts

Unpacking the kit, lay all parts out in order of installation.

Check entire contents of the kit for missing or defective components.

Installing the air conditioner, use guard covers and seat covers for protection.

(3) Installation Tool

U
W

Vacuum Pump

Air Conditioner Service Toole
Torque Wrench

Hand Service Tools

i T e T
O o
R .

<. SERVICE PRECAUTIONS

(1) Disconnect the ground cable at the battery negative
terminal.

(2) Parts mounted on the engine must use bolts pro-
vided in the kit and be torqued tc specifications.




(3) Installing air conditioning lines and A/C harnesses

(4)

(9)

(6)

{(7)

route properly {0 avoid interference with surround-
ing parts. |

3efore making any hose and iube connections,
apply a iew drops of refrigeration oil o the seat of
O-ring.

Tigntening or loosening line fittings, use two
wrenches 1o prevent the pipes from twisting.

Tighten coupling nuts according to specified torque.

Do not remove caps from fittings until each compo-
nent is ready for connection.

CAUTION
Remove caps from compressor slowly to allow
refrigerant to escape. The compressor is shipped
from the factory with a slight charge of refrigerant
to prevent corrosion of seals.




3. WHEN INSTALLING

(1) All instructions are given from the driver's point of view.

(8) Handlirg the refrigerant R-12, wear eye protection
and be careful that liquid refrigerant does not con-

tact skin.

(9) Keep the refrigerant container (service drum) below
40°C (100 °F). Follow manufacturer’'s instruction.

(2) Figures in parenthesis indicate diameter and length of bolt stem.

Example: (@) BOLT (M6X 2 16) means a hex head boit which has 6mim thread diameter and 16

length.

(b) SCREW or TAPPING SCREW (M6 X ¢ 16) means a round head screw which has a 6émm thread

diameter and a 1 6mm-stem.

CAUTION —————

1)

X 0

2)

The V belt - requires accurate tension adjust-
ment ; weak tension Is likely to cause
the belt whine, while excessive tension may
result in damage to accessory beéring or the

idle pulley bracket.
After installing the drive belt, check that it fits

properly in the groove.

o




(3) TIGHTENING TORQUE

UNIT : kg * cm (ft-lbs) [(N-m])

Dia.X Pich

4T BOLT 6T BOLT 8T BOLT
M6 X 1.0 55 (40) <50> | 80 (58) < 80>
M8 X1.25 130 ( 9.4) <125> 195 (14.1) <19.0> 300 (21.7) < 29.0>
M10X1.25 260 (18.8) <26.0> 400 (29.0) <39.0> 620 (449) < 61.0>
M12X1.25 480 (34.8) <47.0> 730 (52.8) <71.0>

1100 (79.6) <110.0>




//\GLOVE BOX
\)

AIR DUCT
BAND

AIR DUCT

AlR DUCT ;.

Fig.1

R DUCT

1. INSTALLAT!ON

1.1 INSTALLATION INSIDE THE PASSENGER
COMPARTMENT |

(1} REMOVAL OF PARTS
Before installing air conditioner components tnto
the passenger compartment, the following parts
should be removed.

@) PERMANENT REMOVAL
(a) Air Duct.
(b) Air Duct Bands.

2 TEMPORARY REMOVAL
(a) Glove Box.
(b) Side Air Duct.




Lﬂ/ L][;’_j:@j&/yy//\ ' (c) Heater Air Duct.
— G

Fig.3

\ | O\ DISUSED (2) FIREWALL
o o > (@) Drillthree holes on the firewall where indicated

. / : by centre punch marks.
& i f — NOTE |
L = ¢ \ ®“_—(L;02lé')0 TUBE ) Drill the holes from inside the engine compartment
:j// . \\ % ;AUM\ except for the drain hose hole which is drilled from
T 7 < ) INsj
s .\ 1 - -SUCTIOGUBER inside the passenger compartment.
)

CAUTION

— { ¢ 36) __.//

\e
( o= A C‘<
= - 0 ° ] h exh “shield.
{QA@&Q I& | P\\;( Be careful not to drill through exhaust shie

> ==

] | (b} To prevent injury, use a file tc round off sharp
" edges.

[
l \ |

ORIGINAL THREAD HOLE DRAIN HOSE ( ¢ 26)

Fig.5




Fig.6

(3) AMPLIFIER

(a) Fit the amplifier to the cooling unit.
(b) Install the cover as shown in Fig. 6.

(4) A/C HARNESS

(@) " Install the A/C harness to the cooling unit.
See Fig. 7.

NOTE

The 1-P connector is not applicable to FJ series
vehicles.

FRONT

4}>

LJ

45°

2-P CONNECTOR
(TO THERMISTOR)

2-P CONNECTOR
(TO PRESSURE SWITCH)

CLAM & TAPPING
SCREW (M5x{£16)

7 9-P CONNECTOR

CLAM & TAPPING
SCREW (M5x£16)

| (TO VEHICLE
| HARNESS)

| 1-P CONNECTOR
]} (DISUSED for 3F ENGINE SERIES)
(TO VEHICLE HARNESS)

(TO AMPLIFIER)

9-P & 1-P CONNECTOR

R~y

Fig.7

N -




DRAIN HOSE

____—— FIREWALL

"
/5 s
ORIGINAL SLIT
F1g.9
NUT (M6)
— SO f
= D

FLATE WASHER

\i'ot /N EJ

TAPPING SCREW
(M6x£25)

Fig.10

{5) DRAIN HOSE
(@) Install the drain hose onto the cooling unit.

{6) COOLING UNIT

(@) Cut out the carpet according to the marks on the

back.

(b) Install the cooling unit.

- CAUTION =
Pull carpet back when installing the cooling unit.

L ———




9-P CONNECTOR

- {TO VEHICLE HARNESS)

\L‘—IM‘:—;:I'_‘ .
// -
AL
XN @ |
ity «\_/" L\ —
‘r.———-——*\fﬁ e IS l
M O [ = ‘ o )
LI Ol = ARV ) )
5 T"- | |LTI l ’ l l
1| 1-P CONNECTOR
'|:(TO VEHICLE HARNESS)

Fig.11

\\\

_ HEATER CONTROL KNOB

A\

ASH TRAY
& SCREW

INDICATOR

PANEL

CENTRE CONSOLE

Fig.12

ORIGINAL SCREW

|

INSERT

Fig.13

(c) Connect the A/C harness to the vehicle harness.

NOTE _
The 1-P connector is not applicable to FJ series

vehicles.

(7) AIC SWITCH
(@) Remove the ash tray, centre console, heater con-
trol knobs and indicator panel.

(b) Remove the heater control panel and carefully
remove the insert.




A/C SWITCH

\9)

;7

TAPPING SCREW
( # 4x£10)

Fig.14

ORIGINAL CLAMP

3-P CONNECTOR
(TO VEHICLE HARNESS)

Fig.15

HEATER CONTROL KNOBS

/ |

e
E=3(L\ Q) A

L_OO £ ) [0

. o | O

INDICATOR
PANEL
ASH TRAY
& SCREW CENTRE CONSOLE

Fig.16

(c). Install the A/C switch.

(d) Re-install the heater control panel.

(e) Connect the A/C harness to the vehicle harness
and fasten it, with the vehicle harness using the
original clamp.

CAUTION

Make sure the heater control levers do not inter-
fere with the vehicle and A/C harness.

(f) Re-install the heater control knobs, indicator
panel, centre console and ash tray.

s Q) o—



(8) Grommets
(@) Install the grommets onto the cooling unit tubes
/ GROMMETS and drain hose. |

\w%u\
./~

— 11 —



HEADLAMP GRILLE HEADLAMP 1.2 INSTALLATION INSIDE THE ENGINE

SURROUND SURROUND COMPARTMENT (FJ62 SERIES)
4 \ (1) REM®VAL OF PARTS
\ —— e { = snge I Before installing the air conditioner components

into the engine compartment, the following parts
should be removed.

@Y{ o¥yr/a)

1) TEMPORARY REMOVAL
(a) Battery and Carrier.
(b) Blinkers.
(c) Headlamp surround and grille.
(d) Hood lock brace.
BLINKERS (e) Air cleaner.
LAMP =AM (f) Radiator reserve tank.

: (g) P/S drive belt.
Fig.18 (h) Alternator drive belt.

(2) COMPRESSOR AND BRACKETS

COMPRESSOR
BRACKET"B”
(WITHOUT P/S)

BOLT

SHAFT

NUT

o
NUT
rT

% ( COLLAR

DUST COVER

A5,

COMPRESSOR BRACKET"A”

BOLT

BOLT

@W (M10x250)

NUT

COMPRESSOR

Fig.19
_ 12 —



CNUT COMPRESSOR BRACKET*A"

NUT

IDLE PULLEY

ADJUSTING BOLT

Fig.21

7\ N\ 7

\EOLT (M8x£97) 76

BOLT (M8x297)

Fig.22

= ] e

(a) - Assemble the idle pulley to the compressor

‘bracket “A”.

(b) Install the compressor bracket “A".

Tightening Torque:
M10 bolt 40~55 N-m (29~40 ft-1bs)

(c) Install the compressor to the compressor
bracket.

Tightening Torque: .
M8 bolt 20~30 N-m (15~22 ft-Ibs)



P/S PUMP DRIVE

PULLEY
IDLE PULLEY
COMPRESSOR I N
DRIVE PULLEY
N\

ALTERNATOR

CRANKSHAFT PULLEY DRIVE PULLEY

(3) COMPRESSOR DRIVE BELT

(@) Installand adjust the tension of the compressor
drive belt.

TENSION
COMPRESSOR DRIVE BELT 20~35 kg
ALTERNATOR DRIVE BELT 20~35 kg
P/S DRIVE BELT - 20~35 kg

Fi1g.23
NN nAnuUnUnRAaniuUuuLUns S
L' Tyle” — —
L
O 1 e — : =‘.';- 2
O
o |
ol T
J
UL UUUL|
RUBBER
__ MOUNT
FRONT
CONDENSER
Fig.24

BOLT (M8x£30)

- { Q—ﬂ
= ~ |

. K O o < ;514
P ) =
RATURILLIN ‘—):_ :
| D \
—
—~ TLARNNA RN
;a \NIRANARDY Rnnnnnnno
£ ANNARNIY, (NN LA o
e AR ~
> ) RNNNNS
\, U

4,
UUTIN
PLRUILILTAIIUD
U U S

Fi1g.25

e T, e

(4) CONDENSER

(@) Install the rubber mounts and the collars to the

condenser.

(b) Install the condenser.



PA

CKING

/?f/

e

“IN”

e ————

|

o N
: " \ 5]
; —_—
Qe O °
— = ; LB & }
=2 XS e
. ,
N s -\
. ~ (P\-(-,/ 3 / 4
. g S :
7%/ dp
_// p "
/7 ) .
BOLT (M6x£20) " =
I ¥/ / T O 7 N & Sof '
Fig.28

— 15 —

Install the packing under the lower baffle.

(€)

(5) RECEIVER
(@) Install the receiver bracket.

CAUTION

Make sure the receiver bracket does not interfere

with the noise filter.

Install the receiver into the receiver bracket.

(b)

CAUTION

1) Do not tighten the bolts at this stage.
2) Make sure the receiver does not interfere with
the vehicle harness.




() Fasten the vehicle harness using a plastic tie.

"cinlgh;' O T T
\«\\\/\@ X (’)’6 U - \
(( e, S L/L s
AN "“:I )

PLAST]C TIE

%\ /488 AN

-




1.3 PIPEWORK (FJ62 SERIES)
B GENERAL
The following directions should be followed when installing refrigerant lines.
(a) Do not remove any caps until you are ready to make a connection.
(b) Make sure all refrigerant lines are routed as indicated and do not rub on surrounding parts.
(c) Before making a connection, apply a few drops of refrigerant oil onto the O-ring.
(d) When tightening fittings, use two wrenches to prevent the tubes from twisting.
(e) Tighten all fittings to the following torques:

SUCTION TUBES AND HOSES 30~35 N-m (22~25 ft-Ibs)
DISCHARGE TUBES AND HOSES 20~25 N-m (15~18 ft-Ibs)
LIQUID TUBES AND HOSES 12~15 N-m (9~11 ft-Ibs)

(fy When handling the refrigerant R-12, wear eye protection and be careful that liquid refrigerant does not
contact skin.

CAUTION

The compressor is shipped from the factory with a small charge of refrigerant to prevent corrosion. install the
gauge set and slowly release the refrigerant charge.

DISCHARGE HOSE LIQUID HOSE"B”

SUCTION HOSE

I

LIQUID HOSE"A” RECEIVER

CONDENSER

LIQUID TUBE

Fi1g.30



RUBBER
MOUNT

)

AN

® -
’F/‘ \
“@ L

I

DISCHARGE HOSE

Fig.31

& DISCHARGE HOSE

Fig.32

HITU T

UV

ﬂfhﬁhﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ 'l Ly

AU

, ]I;l,hl;lﬂﬂ;l]lﬂ]lmHHh'

AN
/@ MANUVATUUUULLLAS

NUULNALUULLE

MUUUUULRIULGS
LI h -
NG _
LIRS
high"
it oA
J
)
NNt
LU
= - TUTUVUL

— w

> W» : l!' \J

U

e ———

L . " .
elelele) - =

Fig.33

(1) DISCHARGE HOSE

(@)

(b)

— 18 —

Install the bracket, clamp and rubber mount to
the discharge hose.

Connect the discharge hose between the com-
pressor and the condenser inlet fitting.

Tightening Torque:
M8 bolt 20~30 N-m (15~22 ft-lbs)



b i P Iy
BATTERY
CARRIER

|\

[r——————

PLASTIC : } CLUTCH LEAD WIRE
TIE | [ (1-P CONNECTOR)
L e J btf oA
Fig.35
ORIGINAL SCREW IS ™)
& CLAMP 3 D) |
L : V 7
Alllfje ) z V (7
L /T N\
1 l A -:. ) ‘CAUTION
UL | "
OUUULUINAN | |
—— TR g J
IRy AR u i N\
guinnrnnmy. animuonn B A2 _@_ A\
SUIRMNUUTRIIUY AN
L T W T T, Uls
puuumnnannn VNIRRT
AW / , N -
S HaS L UID HOSE"A”
Liqu Tuse A Ak £t

CAUTION

1) Install the original clamp for P/S hose when re-
installing the battery carrier.

2) Keep the gap between P/S hose and discharge
hose more than 10mm.

(c) Connect the clutch lead wire to the vehicle
harness.
(d) Clamp the clutch lead wire to the discharge hose.

(2) LIQUID TUBE
(@) Connect the liquid tube to the condenser outlet
fitting.
(b) Fasten the liquid tube with the clamp using an
original screw.

.= 70 o



(3) LIQUID HOSE “A”

(@) Connect the liquid hose “‘A” between the liquid
| tube and the receiver inlet fitting.

CAUTION

Make sure that the liquid hose “A’’ does not inter-

fere with the body and that there is at least 25mm
clearance at fuel lines.

- ,,
R |

Fig.37

26mm CLEARANCE

Fig.38

(4) LIQUID HOSE “B”
(@) Connect the liquid hose “B"” between the
receiver outlet and the cooling unit inlet fitting.




(5) SUCTION HOSE
(@) Connect the suction hose between the compres-
sor and the cooling unit outlet fitting.

SUCTION HOSE

Tightening Torque:
M8 bolt 20~30 N-m (15~22 ft-lIbs)

" (b) Fasten the suction hose with the liquid hose “A”
using a plastic tie.

.- O o—



:

_( 2-P CONNECTOR
(VEHICLE HARNESS)

1.4 ENGINE IDLE SPEED CONTROL DEVICE
(FJ62 SERIES)
(1) ACTUATOR
(@) Install the actuator onto the carburettor using
the two original nuts of the carburettor.

(20 VACUUM PORT
(@) Remove the plug on the intake manifold.
(b) Install the vacuum port.

(3) V.S.V.
(a) Installthe V.S.V. onto the inner guard using the
mounting bolt for the washer bottle.
(b) Connect the vehicle harness to the V.S.V.



ACTUATOR

VACUUM POR

|

-—"—'

r————
\ |
2-WAY CLAMP | :

{ ! L-___J

¢

Y/

VACUUM HOSE
MARKED" # %"

oIS

\

VACUUM HOSE
MARKED* # 0"

VSV

Fig.45

(4) VACUUM HOSE

(@) Connect the vacuum hose marked “#0" from
the V.S.V. to the vacuum port.

(b) Connect the vacuum hose marked *“#:k" from
the V.S.V. to the actuator.

(c) Fasten the vacuum hose using the four clamps
as shown in Fig. 45

NOTE

Make sure the vacuum hoses do not interfere with
the liquid hose “A’’, suction hose and fuel hose.

——




1.5 INSTALLATION INSIDE THE ENGINE
COMPARTMENT (HJ60, 61 SERIES)
REMOVAL OF PARTS
Before instilling air conditioner components into
the engine compartment, the following parts
should be removed.
1) TEMPORARY REMOVAL

(a) Battery and Carrier.

(b) Blinkers.

(c) Headlamp surround and griile.

(d) Hood lock brace. |

(e) Cooling fan (remove the cooling fan together with
fluid coupling).
Under cover.

(1)

()

2 PERMANENT REMOVAL
(@) Engine hanger.
(b) Alternator adjusting bar and clamp of vehicle

harness.
(2) COMPRESSOR AND BRACKETS
BOLT (M10x¢40) IDLE PULLEY BRACKET(B)
, ,/\
BOLT (M8x£25) SHAFT

ADJUSTING BOLT

COLLAR
=
COLLAR
DUST COVER >,)/

BOLT ( M8X.Q25)

B

COLLAR
IDLE PULLEY

NUT

BRACKET(A)

",-)/\
/V»’/ BOLT
\ [/ (M10x£30)
COMPRESSOR
BRACKET(A)
/\ \ COMPRESSOR
IDLE PULLEY ~_ e

OLT (M8x£25)

ROI T (MB&x097)
BOLT (M8x£97)

BOLT (M8x£25)

\ COMPRESSOR
BRACKET(B)
ORIGINAL ALTERNATOR ORIGINAL
NUT STAY BOLT
BOLT (M10x230)
COOLING FAN
FAN DAIVE PULLEY
Fig.46

s Do



L

———

| (

S

i
<

VEHICLE HA

- -

|

0 I~

£
(

: Q
\)
\ A==

. BOLT (M10X£30) 5~

(
| SN
\
J/ \
®,

s Tk
/ 7\ /

o,

Wiy,
N7

l
N
”'_K —
=57
= \\¢

%

L

T
\
{
-. n
<‘
L/

BOLT (M10x£30)

Fig.48
' A WN~ch
71'0) é\\ > PLAST\lc TIE {| |
J L A\ W ANEY !/:
E ALTERNATOR STAY ; ,
) ' !

il

e

Fig.49

_ 25 —

(@)

(b)

(€)
(d)

Install the compressor bracket “A'".

Tightening Torque:
M10 bolt 40~55 N-m (29~40 ft-lIbs)

Install the alternator stay to the compressor
bracket “A’.

Tightening Torque:
M10 bolt 40~55 N-m (29~40 ft-Ibs)

Re-install the alternator.
Fasten the vehicle harness to the alternator stay

using a plastic tie.



4 \ | (e) Install the idle pulley bracket “B".

IDLE PULLEY BRACKET (B) Tightening Torque:

| QY; M10 bolt 40~55 N-m (29~40 ft-Ibs)
) '

P& Qgﬁ
Tk

~
]

N\

» s .
/ BOLT (M10x£240)

Fig.50

(f) Install the fan drive pulley.

NOTE

N — Make sure that the “FR’ mark is facing towards the
front of the vehicle.

O o™ O
P (= \@/ \ \ S_ (8) Re-install the cooling fan to the fan drive pulley
2 . . 5
3 / /\_ \ Ve, ) using the original nuts.
L )
COOLING FAN \ e |
b s
FAN DRIVE PULLEY \

4
Fig.51
CMPRESSOR (h) Install the compressor to the compressor
619 ﬁl 5 | brackets.
-
)/) N ’ LS (O BOET (MEREST) () Install compressor bracket “B"” to the com-
[ [ 7 , AP N\® p pressor.
k———-’l I‘—-— Tightening Torque:
}&&M L A, (@) M8 bolt 20~30 N-m (15~22 ft-Ibs)
o f [
| el e \( : CAUTION

_ | BOLT (M8x{#25) \ The white mark on the compressor. bracket “B"

N ) g | ) should be facing outwards.
AR \ "N 1-P CONNECTOR

\
A\

Ld_b
COMPRESSOR \ (TO MAGNETIC CLUTCH
‘&\T BRACKET (B) -75 &\ LEAD-WIRE)

/ e | \ O\

Fig.52

— 26 —




IDLE PULLEY
BRACKET (A)

IDLE PULLEY

ADJUSTING BOLT
DUST COVER 2

DAL

COLLAR' |DLE PULLEY
BRACKET (A)

S

COLLAR

SHAFT

IDLE PULLEY

Fig.53
%

BOLT (M8x£25)

~—————— BOLT (M8x£25)

Fig.54

IDLE PULLEY COMPRESSOR

FAN DAIVE PULLEY

P/S PUMP
DRIVE PULLEY
|
______ lF
I ALTERNATOR
DRIVE PULLEY
\ /

CRANKSHAFT PULLEY

P/S IDLE PULLEY (COMPRESSQR DRIVE PULLEY)

() Connect the 1-P connector of the magnetic
clutch to the vehicle harness.

(k) Assemble the idle pulley to the idle pulley
bracket “A’".

() Install the idle pulley onto idle pulley bracket “B"”
and compressor bracket “A’.

Tightening Torque:
20~30 N-m (15~22 ft-lbs).

(3) COMPRESSOR DRIVE BELT
(a) Install and adjust the tension of the compressor

drive belt.
TENSION
FAN DRIVE BELT 20~35 kg
COMPRESSOR DRIVE BELT 20~35 kg
P/S DRIVE BELT 20~35 kg

Fi1g.55



UNANILNUNE
Pipflgls’ a S
L'

innoanannannn

LS LL —

!
!

| 1

110
U i)

AL LIS UL LRI

ﬁ

RUBBER
MOUNT

CONDENSER

<:= 3 FRONT
& L7

COLLAR

Fig.56

BOLT (M8xg30)

(4) CONDENSER

(a)

(b)

Install the rubber mounts and the collars to the
condenser.

Install the condenser.

NNARANY. (NN
NN RIUY AN

\ 5 .
1 - \'- :
\ v rFY
NNV ATCUTRRRNNNNES
% U, USRI U U N

NN ANRNNNR
AN JANNEN
AN
1t !
o 7O o

LU

UL RN

PILSULIUNSUN AU,

.lmnnnmnmlmu U

o _ U NUUN I RN
ETEL 21

i s =5 1
= WW
s TN = e
~ SO RTNLTES S CON g _ sl
R/ 3 RO SR T PO cer 0
wy L Al L gl ST
e P | 2 R
S—— \ Jut ) \ “\f“ \7 m- N o )
'Wﬂ e L e T
T e s s v, 1t
~ DA A “ >~ ‘ . §
\\K W%zv \k 4 . o 4 : Ry,
\ e . ¥ia 'L. 1 n [pLyi B

(5) RECEIVER

BOLT (M6x£20) (@) Install the receiver bracket

@/ RECEIVER BRACKET

CAUTION

Make sure the receiver bracket does not interfere
with the noise filter. |

) D8



T T
™~ RECEIVER

“IN”

——
—

(b) Install the receiver into the receiver bracket.

CAUTION

1) Do not tighten the bolts at this stage.
2) Make sure the receiver does not interfere with

the vehicle harness.

7 -
PIEIES
WSS
) 3
O/ )
BOLT (M6x£20) A
Fig.99

— 29 __




1.6 PIPEWORK (HJ60, 61 SERIES)
B GENERAL
The following directions should be followed when installing refrigerant lines.
(a) Do not remove any caps until you are ready to make a connection.
(b) Make sure all refrigerant lines are routed as indicated and do not rub on surrounding parts.
(c) Before making a connection, apply a few drops of refrigerant oil onto the O-ring.
(d) When tightening fittings, use two wrenches to prevent the tubes from twisting.
(e) Tighten all fittings to the following torques:

SUCTION TUBES AND HOSES 30~35 N-m (22~25 ft-Ibs)

DISCHARGE TUBES AND HOSES 20~25 N-m (15~18 ft-Ibs)
LIQUID TUBES AND HOSES 12~15 N-m (9~11 ft-Ibs)
() When handling the refrigerant R-12, wear eye protection and be careful that liquid refrigerant does not con-
tact skin.
CAUTION

The compressor is shipped from the factory with a small charge of refrigerant to prevent corrosion. before un-
capping the compressor, install the gauge set and slowly release the refrigerant charge.

/ \
LIQUID HOSE"B” ‘:" %

CONDENSER COMPRESSOR

SUCTION HOSE

COOLING UNIT

AT
%

DISCHARGE HOSE

RECEIVER

LIQUID HOSE"“A”

LIQUID TUBE

Fig.6e0

— 30 —



BOLT (1) DISCHARGE HOSE

‘Mg’:ﬁ‘;i’ (@) Provide the discharge hose with a rubber
cushion.

BRACKET
(b) Install the bracket, clamp and rubber mount to

p | the discharge hose.

RUBBER
MOUNT  NUT(M®6)

DISCHARGE HOSE

Fig.61

——— / \/Q (c) Connect the discharge hose between the com-

ﬂ S
JQ\%\ ) RETE Tl pressor and the condenser inlet fitting.

. (d) Fasten the clutch lead wire to the discharge hose
il

using a plastic tie.

CAUTION

Make sure that there is at least 30mm clearance be-
tween the discharge hose and the alternator

~ AN PN

_— 3] —




."
g LA

T S o el anmmmh SEE—— E——

L)
K
&ﬁ

N
N/ /)\/ VACUUM HOSE

N
> LIQUID HOSE“A”

Fig.66

(2) LIQUID TUBE
(a) Connect the liquid tube to the condenser outlet
fitting.
(b) Fasten the liquid tube with the clamp using an
original screw. |

(3) LIQUID HOSE “A”

(@) Connect the liquid hose “A"’ between the liquid
tube and the receiver inlet fitting and clamp it
to the fender.

CAUTION ~

Route the liquid hose “A” under the vehicle
harness.

(b) Fasten the vacuum hose to the liquid hose “A"
using a plastic tie.

— 05



| |

CAUTION

M
UL
TINMUN
SRR
ginnnnnnnnnn

T

IR TNV AUNIINRRAL
MNLNNNY Annnnnni;
P AT T
O TEATT T
MULTUOTY . innnnnnnn
CE T AT T

R —

TN
|

LIQUID
TUBE

RUBBER
CUSHION

, /

.- - P

CAUTION

Make sure that the liquid hose does not foul on the
radiator support panel.

(4) LIQUID HOSE "B”

(@) Connect the liquid hose "B’ between the
receiver outlet and the cooling unit inlet fitting.
After connecting the liquid hoses to the receiver
drier, fully tighten the receiver fastening bolts.

(b)

(5) SUCTION HOSE
(a) Provide the suction hose with a rubber cushion
before connecting it between the compressor
and the cooling unit.

CAUTION

Make sure that there is at least 30mm clearance be-
tween the suction hose and the fuel hose.




2-P CONNECTOR

Vv
(VEHICLE HARNESS) >V

BOLT (M8x £ 16)

Fig.70

ACTUATOR

M/T MODEL

A/T MODEL

Fig.71

IS z
M E -
BOLT (Méx £14) \r H@\
_ — ——

R \g % ACf%AfOf NS
? ﬁ?\ - g‘;

Fi1Q.72
— 34 —

1.7 ENGINE IDLE SPEED CONTROL DEVICE
(HJ60 SERIES)

(1) V.S.V.
(@) Install the V.S.V. onto the inner guard.
(b) Connect the vehicle harness to the V.S.V.

(2) ACTUATOR (M/T MODEL)
(@) Remove the accerator cable bracket and install
the actuator together with the accelerator cable

bracket. See Fig. 71 and Fig. 72.

(3) ACTUATOR (A/T MODEL)
(@) Install the actuator to the bracket of the injec-
tion pump. See Fig. 71 and Fig. 73.



A

RN =
ACTUATOR  ( BOLT (Msx £ ¥) T

Fig.73

r----ﬂ

| E—————

‘\\

,

VACUUM HOSE

MARKED" # 0"

) VSV T-PIECE

r---- ﬁ

| { | - ! i
| @@ | 2-WAY CLAMP —| | 3-WAY CLAMP e-WAY, LLAME & @@5 :
| ) ! , ——c= A | l

L- —--J

_..--""—‘{{ \\

ACCEL CABLE

ORIGINAL
| VACUUM HOSE

Fig.74

s BB e

(4) VACUUM HOSE (M/T MODEL WITH 4 x 2

SELECTOR ELECTRICAL TYPE)
(a) Cut the original vacuum hose at “A’" as shown
in Fig. 74.
(b) Cut the vacuum hose marked “#0" to 220mm
long.
(c) Connect the original vacuum hose and vacuum
hose marked ‘‘ #0"' using a T-piece as shown In

Fig. 74.
(d) Connect the vacuum hose marked “ #%< "' from

the V.S.V. to the actuator.
(e) Fasten the vacuum hose using the three clamps

as shown in Fig. 74.




(5 VACUUM HOSE (M/T MODEL WITH 4 x 2
SELECTOR MECHANICAL TYPE)
(a) Replace the vacuum port with the new one
provided.
Fig.75
i g (b) Connect the vacuum hose marked *‘ #: " from
- the V.S.V. to the actuator.
L ﬁ% CLAMP o WAY CLAMP (WHITE) _ (c) Connect the vacuum hose marked *“#0" from
ﬁfﬁ/ /////’* A (t the V.S.V. to the port of the vacuum port.
(Q_/ __ﬂq?} \ T (d) Fasten the vacuum hose using the eight clamps
"‘\ /) _ \ ; ; % ; .
TN ¥ ﬁ.{ﬁﬁt z T;f/ as shown in Fig. 76, Fig. 77 and Fig. 78.
/ ; ,59 - ﬁ J_,:./
, G0N S AN
: —"5 (,@\‘F_—H <
VACUUM HOSE
" . MARKED i’-k—/i’ [—
3 S
//(&( S
\_/—-kw\/\—\\
Fig.76

é\\ OIL LEVEL GAGE |

KL //%&@//ﬁ

Fig.77

7

— 96 ==




r-~—~ ﬂ

- % 1 2-WAY CLAMP
1 |

L- —-—-J

r-—-* ﬂ

/' VACUUM HOSE
MARKED" #0”

VACUUM HOSE

MARKED" # 0" \) \D_,
il >

)y
/

i ACCEL CABLE

Fig.78
(6)

VACUUM HOSE (A/T MODEL WITH 4 x 2
SELECTOR ELECTRICAL TYPE)

ﬂ—___ﬂ

i
: l
%: 3-WAY CLAMP | @-@ .
I )
i _j//LQ-WAY CLAMP | N

VACUUM HOSE
MARKED" # * "

ACTUATOR 7

(d)

(e)
_ 37 —

Cut the original vacuum hose at “B” as shown
in Fig. 79.

Cut the vacuum hose marked “#0"” to 220mm
long.

Connect the original vacuum hose and vacuum
hose marked ““ #0" using a T-piece as shown in
Fig. 79. \

Connect the vacuum hose marked ““#: " from
the V.S.V. to the actuator.

Fasten the vacuum hose using the four clamps
as shown in Fig. 79.




(7) VACUUM HOSE (A/T MODEL WITH 4x 2

' /A b/ SELECTOR MECHANICAL TYPE)
)M\—é//—f’j

(@) Cut the original vacuum hose at “C".

\
I }/}\ Q,\ B (b) Connect the original vacuum hose using a T-
)}&’ Ar\ A - piece as shown.

<, ORIGINAL VACUUM HOSE
N AN
e N

T-PIECE L

AR\ -

\-

L

Fi1g.80

ﬁl EI/' . (c) Cut the vacuum hose marked ““#0" to 700mm
N long.

\ VACUUM HOSE
MARKED" # 0"
, 7

(—\f@ (d) Connect the vacuum hose marked “ #0 from a
* port of the T-piece to the V.S.V.

() Connect the vacuum hose marked “#2¢" from
the actuator to the V.S.V.

(f) Fasten the vacuum hose using the four clamps
as shown in Fig. 81.

.r _____ ﬁ P-—_

N
{

| 3-WAY CLAMP } @ :

2-WAY CLAMPI :

: \ e o s e il

T-PIECE

2-WAY CLAMP

/0. :
VACUUM HOSE
MARKED" # 0"

D R
7 ‘
VACUUM HOSE

MARKED" # %"




‘o.P COMNECTOR VAV
(VEHICLE HARNESS) -

BOLT (M8x£16)

Fi1g.83

1.8 ENGINE IDLE SPEED CONTROL DEVICE

(HJ61 SERIES)

(a)

(1) V.S.V.

Install the V.S.V. onto the inner guard.

(b) Connect the vehicle harness to the V.S.V.

(a)
(b)

()

(2) VACUUM HOSES

Remove the caps from both the check valve and

the 4-way joint.
Connect the vacuum hose ‘“‘#:% " to the check

valve and the vacuum hose “#0" to the 4-way
joint.

Fasten the vacuum hoses together using three
clamps.




2. FINISH

(1) GENERAL
(@) Check all components for correct installation and then charge the system with refrigerant.

Standard amount of refrigerant: 0.7 kg (1.55 Ibs)

CAUTION
DO NOT OPERATE THE COMPRESSOR BEFORE THE SYSTEM HAS BEEN CHARGED WITH REFRIGERANT.

(b) Re-install all parts which have been temporarily removed.

(2) ADJUSTMENT OF ENGINE IDLE SPEED

FJ62

(@) Run the engine until normal operating temper-
ature is reached.

(b) With the air conditioner switched off, check the
idle speed and, if necessary, adjust as described
In the vehicle repair manual.

(¢) Turn the air conditioner on and re-check the idle
speed.

= NOTE

When the idle speed is rechecked the compressor
must be operating.

ADJUSTING SCREW

Under these conditions, the idle speed should
be:

FJ62, HJ60, 61 (M/6 MODEL) 950 + 50 RPM
HJ60, 61 (A/T MODEL) 800 + 50 RPM

Fig.85

HJ60

If necessary, adjust using the adjusting screw.
ADJUSTING SCREW

ADJUSTING SCREW

o= @5@

iy

M/T MODEL A/T MODEL

Q*-—
8/
iz
Qi

Fig.86

— 40 —



HJ61

ADJUSTING SCREW

Fi9.87

(3) COMPRESSOR DRIVE BELT ADJUSTMENT
(@) Operate the air conditioner for at least five minutes, check the compressor drive belt tension and, Iif neces-
sary, adjust as described earlier.

(4) FINAL INSPECTION
Check if:
(@) All heater and air conditioner controls operate correctly.
(b) All vehicle functions operate correctly.
(c) Any abnormal noises are heard when the air conditioner is operating.

NOW THE AIR CONDITIONER IS READY FOR USE BE SURE TO EXPLAIN ITS OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
SCHEDULE TO THE OWNER.

_ 41 —



© ® ®

_ HOLIMS NV 4
I.“_..l 431V3H Hv3Y
L.
8MG80
Zlixe
_
_
L.
7z 4OLOW H3Lv3H Hv3y (1)
5z
lllllllllllllll A _
————
HOLN12 0113NOYW (D)) Ty “ €2 440 “ HOLIMS 43mO8 (£)
0 JEREE mercn | ] 7= sy
| | ) AG0 +
N N ) HOLIMS _
b JUNSSIHd MO _ o
A o
|“ | “ “ _ » HOLIMS J/V N -
-——— T+
| | | 8MS'0 s ! I | _
® F g 1 A : Ty
L= we | L) B
| rllm.tm..Olll— _ | _vlal.I—- _ _ _ _
L 8AS0 _J 2980 ) ; 1]}
BMs8 e | 141680 _ X
TI0J NOILINDI OL 1m.md.l. | i _ —l 3
sl _ _ Tl
g RS
. _ “ |
Py L
11 [ kp-—m————— -1 __ ¥
|
N [ O v A 7
- lo __
| 1 AVi3d | (VOE)
" VYA B3LVIH @mwv&mmm 1INJY1D S
Q3H-3ILIHM | HM vor | Vs L _ _
MOTIIA-ILHM | M || NIZUO-MOTI3A | OA L | | i
MOTI3A | A NOVI8—3ILIHM | 8M _ _ -
MOT13A-3NE Al AIVI8—3IN8 gl “ . Iuﬁw l.hrl
i i
q3y-3nie | W1 | Inig | N N Sy SR
HNO102 WAS HNO10D WAS L. o s
o= —=~4=0 DIV

WIRING DIAGRAM

(1) FJ-62 SERIES

3.

NOILYIIISSYTIO HNOT0D JHIM

— 42 —




(2) HJ60, 61 SERIES

« & 0
D, ® 6

HOLN1D J1L3INDVIN

]

|+

ASA
Q3H—3LIHM dM
MOTTIA—3ILIHM M N3IFHO—MOT13A DA
MOT13A A ADVIE—3LIHM M
MOTT13IA—3IN8 At AJVI8—3INT8 81
a3iy-—3nIs 4 N8 1
4NO102 WAS 4N0102

WAS

NOILVIFISSYTO HNOT0D 3JHIM

(130N 4 LNOHLIM}

S|9[¢]8]6
g

&

©

(1300W 14 LNOHLIM) Hl .

] @

HO1IMS NV

.Wn H31V3H Hv3y

. L
mamm.o_ _ _ _
- . -
Lfley 9986 €2 y3iqany d/v @
|

ol [efe]e]e
| Joojon w m
| Mq. 2 ..M.“ 431swE3HL (9)
! M BEB m;mom-]
_ “ - TMS0 Nt . "
: £tZ 330
| " o%d@zﬁl |
_ AGO AL g _
| " HOL1IMS _
ojololelo JYNSSIYY MO - o
_ _ o |onfin]n % | “| i 0 'H
— — mm m m @® < - _ ml s ™ nz
_ < Houms /v (6) P i = :
[ e s T AT 21 +
= = . || | BMST L .
T OMaso 1 B e — ._
| | ) L g _ 1
FIII.._!I.IIL _ rcg0 | | Ly
1 am380 | i s b LrIems
1100 NOILIND} OL |~z .= — 3 _ _ L LAY HO1SIS3Y ¥3ImO8 @
_ 850 ) _ |} _E0S8
|0 e . 1
R T P 1 ) d—-L__ 81| .e HOLOW ¥3MO18 @
_ “ _ G e e & e g o s |_ el
b T M, T T T T T 1
A R Hs ‘ _
L1 avI3d 16 _
L1 Nivw B3LvIH I (vog)
| _ Y3INVIYE LINDHID
wJ i “ -_r
_ -_—
“ ! _rlllno....d.o 4
| 15 Ol -
b apevanaia s e m e ——— 0o ——— N — ——
L o er i e ey e s > Of S0
—— —~0 IV

— 43 —



